
Call: 262.633.6000

Email: energy@racinecounty.com

Address:1717 Taylor Avenue, Racine, WI
(Second Floor)

HOME ENERGY COSTS ASSISTANCE

The Wisconsin Home Energy Assistance Program (WHEAP) provides assistance for heating 
costs, electric costs, and energy crisis situations.

We Are Here To Help Racine County Residents Apply For WHEAP

Administered by the State of Wisconsin



Our staff is happy to assist clients with applying over the phone, in person or at one of the scheduled 
community location sites. Call us at 262-633-6000 to schedule an appointment.

Who Qualifies To Apply

Income Guidelines for The 2020 - 2021 Home
Energy Plus Program Year (9/1/20 - 9/30/21)

Your household may be eligible for Wisconsin Home Energy 
Assistance Program (WHEAP) If the gross income for your 
household is less than the amount shown on the following chart.   
In most cases the energy assistance benefit is paid directly to 
the household energy supplier.

You must complete a WHEAP application with the assistance of an Intake 
Worker

60% of State Median Income Guidelines

H
ou

se
ho

ld
 S

iz
e

One Month Income Annual Income

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

$2,490.08
$3,256.33
$4,022.50
$4,788.67
$5,554.83
$ 6,321.00
$6,464.67
$6,608.33

$29,881
$39,076
$48,270
$57,464
$66,658
$75,852
$77,576
$79,300

Provide your most recent energy bill

Photo ID (first time clients)

Social Security Number and Date of Birth of everyone in your household

Documentation of Lawful Immigration Status if you are not a US Citizen

Proof of Income for your entire household’s gross income for the last month 
(please bring as many of the below options as apply)

Check stubs

Landlord Information -- if applicable

Self-Employment Income/Tax Documents

Social Security Payments

SSI and SSDI Payments

Child Support Payments

Pensions, Annuities or IRAs

TANF /W2 Benefits


