

Our staff is happy to assist clients with applying over the phone, in person or at one of the scheduled community location sites. Call us at 262-633-6000 to schedule an appointment.

To Apply

TANF /W2 Benefits

Who Qualifies

Your household may be eligible for Wisconsin Home Energy Assistance Program (WHEAP) If the gross income for your household is less than the amount shown on the following chart. In most cases the energy assistance benefit is paid directly to the household energy supplier.

Income Guidelines for The 2020 - 2021 Home Energy Plus Program Year (9/1/20 - 9/30/21)

60% of State Median Income Guidelines

	One Month Income	Annual Income
1	\$2,490.08	\$29,881
2	\$3,256.33	\$39,076
3	\$4,022.50	\$48,270
4	\$4,788.67	\$57,464
5	\$5,554.83	\$66,658
6	\$ 6,321.00	\$75,852
7	\$6,464.67	\$77,576
8	\$6,608.33	\$79,300
	2 3 4 5 6 7	1 \$2,490.08 2 \$3,256.33 3 \$4,022.50 4 \$4,788.67 5 \$5,554.83 6 \$6,321.00 7 \$6,464.67

то дрргу
You must complete a WHEAP application with the assistance of an Intake Worker
Provide your most recent energy bill
Photo ID (first time clients)
Social Security Number and Date of Birth of everyone in your household
Documentation of Lawful Immigration Status if you are not a US Citizen
Landlord Information if applicable
Proof of Income for your entire household's gross income for the last month (please bring as many of the below options as apply)
Check stubs
Self-Employment Income/Tax Documents
Social Security Payments
SSI and SSDI Payments
Child Support Payments
Pensions, Annuities or IRAs